e e i i
= N 3 ! v
| P

v LACER, County Recorder
: I MobauLEY
Recording Requested by: DOC- 2004-0054200
Monday, MAY @3, 2004 99:56:21
CITY OF ROSEVILLE NOoC  $0.00!!
TWIPd  $0.00 Nbr~-0001069485
When Recorded Mail to: odh/DH/1-21
City Clerk
City of Roseville
311 Vernon Street
Roseville, CA 95678
Exempt from recording fees
Pursuant to Govt. Code 27383 (THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE)

Sixteenth Amendment to the Development Agreement by and Between the City of
Roseville and Roseville Properties Investment Partners Itd., Relative to the
Development Known as Regional 65 Centre

Vhpyf o %W%%ﬁ
eaagordl Lpnadd FILED

¢0F:049/v93vﬁ7 | 18
. MAY ~° 2004
95 0 Cloagpmt-Ypne St 5

NeRoP 17c + G _CITY gF ROSEVILLE

\ ..l.;'.'i,,,.iaz'.j. _j:'“:“:”:! ”U"?r; f'?f"];"'g[“'f



N

v . ;
<
. 2

Record and When Recorded
Return Original to:

City Clerk

City of Roseville

311 Vernon Street, Room 208
Roseville, CA 95678

SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE AND ROSEVILLE
PROPERTIES INVESTMENT PARTNERS LTD., RELATIVE TO THE
DEVELOPMENT KNOWN AS REGIONAL 65 CENTRE

January 2004
(Parcels 18C and 55B)

THIS SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT to the Development Agreement By And
Between The City Of Roseville and Roseville Propertieslinvestment Partners Ltd.
Relative To The Development Known As Regional 65 Centre is entered into on the date
set forth below, by and %etween the City of Roseville, a municipal corporation ("City")
and Tim Lewis Communities, a California corporation ("Landowner"), pursuant to the
authority of Sections 65864 through 65869.5 ofpthe Government Code of California.

RECITALS
A.  The City and Landowner's gredecessor in interest, Roseville Properties
‘Investment Partners Ltd. ("RPIP") entered into a Development Agreement regarding

certain property known as Regional 65 Centre (the "Development Agreement"), which
was approved by the City Council of City of September 5, 1990, and which was

recog Oed on October 16, 1990, in the Official Records of Placer County as Instrument
No. 90-67309.

B. On September 20, 1995, City and RPIP, by Ordinance No. 2917, entered
into the First Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "First Amendment").
The First Amendment was recorded on November 7, 1995, in the Official Records of
Placer County as Instrument No. 95-059717.

_ C. On October 4, 1995, City and RPIP, by Ordinance No. 2921, entered into
the Second Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Second Amendment”).
The Second Amendment was recorded on November 7, 1995, in the Official Records of
Placer County as Instrument No. 95-059585.

D.  OnDecember 6, 1995, City and RPIP, by Ordinance No. 2937, entered into
the Third Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Third Amendment"). The
Third Amendment was recorded on January 12, 1996, in the Official Records of Placer
County as Instrurnent No. 96-002-015.

E. On February 5, 1996, City and RPIP, by Ordinance No. 2955, entered into
the Fourth Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Fourth Amendment").
The Fourth Amendment was recorded on February 9, 1996, in the Official Records of
Placer County as Instrument No. 96-007432.

Sixteenth Amendment to Page 1 January 13, 2004
Development Agreement o

el Ty s o d



o T
[
i . .
'

F. On June 23, 1997, City and RPIP, by Ordinance No. 3108, entered into the
Fifth Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Fifth Amendment“}. The Fifth
Amendment was recorded on October 30, 1997, in the Official Records of Placer County
as Instrument No. 97-0067514-00.

G. On September 2, 1998, City and Richland Irvine, Inc. (“Richland”) by
Ordinance No. 3261, entered into the Sixth Amendment of the Development Agreement
(the "Sixth Amendment"). The Sixth Amendment was recorded on March 5, 1999, in the
Official Records of Placer County as Instrument No. 99-0020245.

H.  OnNovember 4, 1998, City and Richland by Ordinance No. 3280, entered
into the Seventh Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Seventh
Amendment"). The Seventh Amendment was recorded on March 5, 1999, in the Official
Records of Placer County as Instrument No. 99-0020246.

L On May 17, 2000, City and Richland by Ordinance No. 3516, entered into
the Bighth Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Eighth Amendment").
The Eighth Amendment was recorded on June 21, 2000, in the Official Records of Flacer
County as Instrument No. 2000-0044211.

J. On February 9, 2000, City and Richland by Ordinance No. 3469, entered
into the Ninth Amendment of the Development Agreement {the “Ninth Amendment”).
The Ninth Amendment was recorded on March 27, 2000, in the Official Records of
Placer County as Instrument No. 00-0019534.

K. On July 5, 2000, City and Parkland Reserve, Inc. by Ordinance No. 3551,
entered into the Tenth Amendment of the Development Agreement {the” Tenth
Amendment”). The Tenth Amendment was recorded on September 28, 2000, in the
Official Records of Placer County as Instrument No. 00-0071888.

L. On November 15, 2000, City and Richland by Ordinance No. 3589, entered
into the Eleventh Amendment of the Development Agreement (the “Eleventh
Amendment”). The Eleventh Amendment was recorded on November 29, 2000, in the
Official Records of Placer County as Instrument No. 2000-0101231.

M.  On December 20, 2000, City and Richland’s successor, for Parcels 38, 39A
and 39B only, by Ordinance No. 3603, entered into the Twelfth Amendment of the
Development Agreement (the “Twelfth Amendment”). The Twelfth Amendment was
rec(]orgggzc%x; March 16, 2001, in the Official Records of Placer County as Instrument No.
2001- 1.

N.  OnOctober 24, 2001, City and Richland, by Ordinance No. 3746, entered
into the Thirteenth Amendment of the Development Agreement (the "Thirteenth
Amendment"). The Thirteenth Amendment was recorded on December 18, 2001, in the
Official Records of Placer County as Instrument No. 2001-0136402.

0.  On _Jamuary 8 , 2003, City and Richland, by Ordinance No, _3%8

entered into the Fourteenth Amendment of the Development Agreement (the

“Fourteenth Amendment”%. The Fourteenth Amendment was recorded on _(not recorded yet)
, 2003, in the Official Records of Placer County as Instrument No. n/a .

Sixteenth Amendment to Page 2 Jaruary 13, 2004
Development Agreement

dialE DOl CHDET OonR



P. On sept. 17, 2003, City and Richland, by Ordinance No. __3989 _,
entered into the Fifteenth Amendment of the Development Agreement (the “Fifteenth
Amendment”). The Fifteenth Amendment was recorded on Nov. 25, 2003, in the
Official Records of Placer County as Instrument No.poc-2003-0198375

Q.  Concurrent with its consideration of this Sixteenth Amendment, City is
processing a General Plan Amendment (Resolution No. _04-64 ), Specific Plan
Amendment (Resolution No. __ 94-6> ), Rezone (Ordinance No. 4057 ), a Tentative
Subdivision Map (SUB 03-07 ), and a Merger and Resubdivision for purposes of
redesignating Parcel 18C from Business Professional to Medium Density Residential.
City and Landowner wish to enter into this Sixteenth Amendment in order to provide
consistency with these land use approvals.

R. This Amendment is authorized by Section 1.E of the Development
Agreement and Section 65868 of the Government Code of the State of California.

S. The property subject to this Amendment, North Central Roseville Specific
Plan ("NCRSP") Parcel 18C and Parcel 55B, is described in Exhibit A-1 and shown on

Exhibit A-2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
AGREEMENT

1. The prior Section 2.A.1 of the Development Agreement, page 7 of 53, is
superseded and is amended and substituted herewith and Section 2.A.1 as set forth
below, is substituted therefore:

2.A1. Generally. The permitted uses of the Property, the density and
intensity of use, the maximum height and size of proposed buildings,
]Jrovisions for reservation or dedication of land for public purposes, and
ocation of public improvements, and other terms and conditions of
development apg{licable to said property shall be those set forth in this
Agreement, the North Central Roseville Specific Plan as such Plan

rovides on the effective date of this Agreement, and the Schematic

evelopment Plan attached hereto as Exhibit B and the Table of Land

Uses attached hereto as Exhibit C; provided, however, that the size and
shape of particular parcels of the Property shown on the Schematic
Development Plan are illustrative only and are, therefore, subject to
change as provided in Section 1.F.2.

City is bound with respect to the uses permitted under this Agreement
only insofar as this Agreement so provides or as otherwise sets forth in
law or ordinance.

City agrees that land use is granted and grants such land use herewith to
the Property subject to this Agreement as follows: 80.25 acres, more or
less, of %usiness and Professional land use; 85.20 acres of Community
Commercial land use; 41.5 acres of Commercial land use; 94.2 acres of
Regional Commercial land use (subject to Section 2.D.1 hereof); 105.4
acres, more or less of BP/Commercial land use; 46.47 acres of Planned
Development land use; 2.28 acres of Nei§hborhood Commercial land use;
1.09 acres of day care use; and 3,590 dwelling units for residential use
(including 210 residential units bein% transferred to the North Central
Roseville Specific Plan from Parcels 20 and 30 in the Highland Reserve
North Specific Plan), all as set forth on Exhibit B and C. Such uses shall be

Sixteenth Amendment to Page 3 : January 13, 2004
Development Agreement

CRECEl Cunl DT Qi




2.
superseded

as set forth and defined in the North Central Roseville Specific Plan or the

Zoning Ordinance provides on the effective date of this Agreement. The

floor area coverage of buildings and improvements constructed on any
arcel of land allocated to Business and Professional use shall not exceed
or? percent (40%), and shall not be less than twenty-eight percent (28%),
f the total land area of that parcel.

The prior Section 2.C.2.a. of the Development Agreement page 10 of 53, is

and is amended by substitution herewith, and Section 2.C.2.a., as set forth

below, is substituted therefore:

3.

2C.2a. Landowner agrees that ninety-nine (99) residential units will
be reserved for purchase by owner-occupant residents with earnings
falling within the middle income (eighty percent (80%) to ninety-nine and
one-half percent (99.5%) of median income) category (Parcel 18C will
reserve four (4) units for purchase by owner-occupant residents with
earnings at eighty percent (80%) of median income). Such median
household income shall be defined and adjusted in accordance with the
most recent circular or other data issued by the United States Department
of Housing and Urban Development for the Sacramento Metropolitan
Statistical Area or in accordance with such other methodology as is set
forth in the Housing Element of the General Plan of the City of Roseville.
The reservations provided in this Section 2.C.2.a. shall be as follows:

Parcel 1 Eighteen (18) units
Parcel 2 Six (6) units

Parcel 3 Twelve (12) units
Parcel 8 Six (6) units

Parcel 9 Two (2) units
Parcel 10 Two 2{} units
Parcel 14  Ten (10) units
Parcel 15 Thirteen (13) units
Parcel 17A  Six (6) units
Parcel 17B  Five (5) units
Parcel 1IBA  Two (2) units
Parcel 18B  Three ﬁS) units
Parcel 18C  Four (4) units
Parcel 19 Eight (8) units
Parcel 26 Two (2) units

The prior Section 3.A.3.a of the Development Agreement, page 18 of 53, is

superseded and is amended by substitution herewith, and Section 3.A.3.a, as set forth
below, is substituted therefore:

3.A.3 Park and Open Space Sites.

3.A3a. Landowner, upon demand of City, shall dedicate, grant or
convey:

(i) A 4.5-acre, more or less, portion of its property for the purposes of
a public park, shown as Parcel 50A on the Schematic Development Plan.

(i)  A10.1-acre, more or less, gortion of its property for the purposes of
a public park, shown as Parcel 52 on the Schematic Development Plan.

Sixteenth Amendment to Page 4 January 13, 2004
Development Agreement

A D000 DT O



(iif) A 4.5-acre, more or less, gortion of its property for the purposes of
a public park, shown as Parcel 53 on the Schematic Development Plan.

(iv) [Reserved]

(v) A 3.23-acre, more or less, gortion of its property for the purposes of
a public park, shown as Parcel 55B on the Schematic Development Plan.

(vi) A 2.9-acre, more or less, portion of its property for the purposes of
a public park, shown as Parcel 55C on the Schematic Development Plan.

(vii) A 0.88-acre, more or less, portion of its propertg for the purposes of
a public park, shown as Parcel 55D on the Schematic Development Plan.

(viii) A. 13.3-acre, more or less, portion of its property for the
%urpose of a public park, shown as Parcel 56 on the Schematic
evelopment Plan.

(ix) A 1.8l-acre, more or less, portion of its property for the purposes of
a park and preserve, shown as Parcel 90 on the Schematic Development
Plan.

()? A 13.67-acre, more or less, portion of its property for the purposes
of a vernal pool preserve, shown as Parcel 91 on the Schematic
Development Plan. City agrees that such parcel shall be maintained in
accordance with Sections 2.E.2.b and 3.G.6 hereof.

(xi)  88.3 acres of flood plain for flood control, recreational uses and
wildlife habitat preservation, shown as Parcels 80A, 80B, 82, 83, 84, 86 and
87 on the Schematic Development Plan. Ci’gf agrees that such parcels shall
be maintained in accordance with Sections E%b and 3.G.6 hereof. Cigi
agrees to provide a commercial street right-of-way together with relate
slope, bike trail and %ublic utility easements across lower watershed
Parcel 84 and Parcel 55A for the purpose of providing a roadway
connection between Parcels 48 and 49. Such right-of-way and related
easements shall be located in or near the powerline corridor easements as
shown on Exhibit B. City also agrees to provide related slope, bike trail,
and public utility easements across lower watershed Parcels 18A/18B and
Parcel 18C as shown on Exhibit M. If future utility configurations require
such easements be relocated, Landowner acknowﬂ:dges that City
approval and an abandonment tprocedure will be required. Landowner
shall record a relinquishment of the roadway connection portion of the
existing easement between Parcels 18A /18B and Parcel 16C within ninety
(90) days of the recordation of the Thirteenth Amendment to this
Afgreement. In addition, City agrees to provide a residential street right-
of-way together with relate sloge, bike trail and public utility easements
across lower watershed Parcel 83 for the purpose of providing a roadway
connection between Parcels 43/21A and 42B/21B. Such right-of-way and
related easements shall be located in or near the powerline corridor
easements as shown on Exhibit B. Any federal or state permits that are
required as a prerequisite of construction the roadway connections across
lower watershed Parcel 84 described above, together with any related
mitigation obligations, are the responsibility of Landowner.

Sixteenth Amendment to Page 5 January 13, 2004
Development Agreement

SR D0 QST OO



4,
superseded

(xii) A 33.0-acre, more or less, portion of its property for the purposes of
a vernal pool preserve, shown as Parcel 93 on the schematic Development
Plan, but only in the event that such a conveyance is required pursuant to
the provisions of Section 2.E.1.b, hereof.

The prior Section 3.A.3.d. of the Development Agreement, page 19 of 53, is
and is amended by substitution herewith, and Section 3.A.3.d., as set forth

below, is substituted therefore:

3.A3.d. The owner(s) of Parcels 18A, 18B and 18C shall have the
option of constructing the park improvements on Parcel 55B on a turn-key
basis, with such election to be made prior to the issuance of the first
building permit on Parcels 18A/B/C and subject to a deferred
improvement agreement. Under this turn-key option, the Parcel 55B park
improvements shall be in substantial conformity with the conce;iltual plan
shown in the NCRSP and shall be constructed in accordance wit
construction documents to be prepared by landowner and approved by
City prior to the issuance of the 100th building permit on Parcels

18 })B /C. Construction by landowner of the%’arcel 55B park
improvements shall be completed prior to the issuance of the 150th
building permit on Parcels 18A/B/C. Should landowner elect to
construct the Parcel 558 park improvements, the costs of such
construction shall be landowner's responsibility in lieu of payment of
neighborhood park fee and residential construction tax. Landowner will
remain responsible for paying the Citywide park fee. :

If the Parcel 55B park is constructed instead by the City, Landowner shall
pay neighborhood and Citywide park fees, dedicate to the City .265 acres
to be added to Parcel 55B and construct on and adjacent to Parcel 55B
park, a public "hammerhead" shaped area for access to and parking for the

ark, a thirty-six (36) foot-wide access roadway, and a graded park pad
Fas generally shown on the approved tentative condominium map for
Parcel 18C) to the satisfaction of the City's Parks Director, at the time of
completion of subdivision improvements for the dportion of the Parcel 18C
project adjacent to the Parcel 558 park. The Landowner shall grade and
compact dirt and fill material on Parcel 55B park site, at no cost to City,
up to a maximum of 10,000 cubic yards as approved by the Parks Director.
Landowner may grade and compact at no cost to City additional dirt and
fill material on Parcel 558 park site above the 10,000 cubic yards specified
herein, subject to the approval of the Parks Director. Landowner's
granting of an expanded Parcel 55B park site to City, along with the
improvements listed in this Section shall satisfy Landowner's parkland
dedication and improvement obligation in full for the 38 new units
allocated by the General Plan Amendment.

In addition, prior to the issuance of the certificate of completion for the
Phase 2 subdivision improvements on Parcel 18C, Landowner shall
construct a pedestrian/bicycle connection from the Parcel 18C subdivision
connecting to the Parcel 18A/B neighborhoods at approximatel
Clydesdale Way, as specified in the conditions of approval for the Parcel
18C tentative subdivision map.

Sixteenth Amendment to Page 6 January 13, 2004
Development Agreement

SRRl QDO O0EE Do



5. The Development Agreement, page 21 of 53, is amended to add the
following Section 3.A.15:

3.A.15 Public Access. Landowner shall record or cause to be recorded a
revised easement over Parcel 48B, with the consent of the Parcel 48B
owner, that provides for (i) public access over the length of the private
driveway on Parcel 48B from Pleasant Grove Boulevard to the Parcel 55B
park; (ii) access for residents of the Parcel 18C project to the Parcel 18C
subdivision; (iii} emergency vehicle access, all as shown on the
subdivision map for Parcel 18C; and (iv) the right of the City to maintain
the portion of the easement over the driveway into the Parcel 55B park.

6. The Development Agreement, page 21 of 53, is amended to add the
following Section 3.A.16:

3.A.16 Public Benefit Fee. As partial consideration for this Sixteenth
Amendment, to offset the fiscal impact of the Project, and to ensure that
the Project will benefit current and future residents of Roseville,
Landowner shall pay a Public Benefit Fee at the time of obtaining each
residential building permit for the Project on Parcel 18C. The Public
Benefit Fee for each residential unit approved with this Sixteenth
Amendment shall be $600, representing a gross fee of $1,000 per
residential unit, less a credit of $400 per residential unit for contributions
made by a related entity of Landowner in the Highland Reserve North
Specific Plan.

7. The Development Agreement, page 21 of 53, is amended to add the
following Section 3.A.17:

3.A.17 General Fund Services District. No residential building permit,
excluding permits for model homes, shall be issued on Parcel 18C until a
Services CFD has been formed into which Parcel 18C can be annexed
F’Services CFD”). Landowner consents to and shall cooperate in such
ormation or other such financing mechanism for services purposes and
consent herewith to the levy of such special taxes as are necessary to fund
the police and fire staffing obligations. For purposes of Article 13D of the
California Constitution, Landowner acknowledges hereby that all the
services described herein to be provided by the éervices FD will provide
a “special benefit” to the Parcel 18C as defined by said Article and that the
foregoing support and consent shall apIply as to any claim that angrafortion
of the services supported by the special tax does not provide spec
benefit to the Parcel 183C. The initial amount of the assessment shall be
$285 per dwelling unit equivalent.

Sixteenth Amendment to Page 7 January 13, 2004
Development Agreement

WAL D0 GOET O Qoo




8. The prior Section 3.B.2. of the Development Agreement, page 23 of 53, is
superseded and is amended by substitution herewith, and Section 3.B.2.j., as set forth
below, is substituted therefore:

3.B.2j. Landowner ag;ees that no occupancy permit shall be issued for a

} structure on Parcels 17A, 17B or 18C until the respective portions of the

| bike trail to be located within the 50 foot wide easement extending the

| length of each parcel's northern boundary have been completed and

| accepted bﬁr City. Such bike trail shall be ten (10) feet wide with two (2)
foot shoulders designed to Cit{ standards. Landowner further agrees that
Eublic access adjacent to Parcel 18C to the future park on Parcel 55B shall

e preserved.

9. The prior Section 3.B.9 of the Development Agreement, page 28 of 53, is
superseded and is amended by substitution herewith, and Section 3.B.9, as set forth
below, is substituted therefore:

3.B.9 Parcel 18C Park Fees. Landowner shall, at the time of issuance of
building lEnarm:its for residential units on Parcel 18C, pay the then current
neighborhood and City-wide park fees, net of applicable NCRSP park fee
credits,

10.  The prior Section 3.F.5.c. of the Development Agreement, page 36 of 53, is
sui:verseded and is amended by substitution herewith, and Section 3.F.5.c., as set forth
below, is substituted therefore:

3.F5.c. If, on or before January 1, 1993, the District has failed to
receive an irrevocable commitment for state funding for the schools
described in Section 3.F.3, above, the fees levied pursuant to this Section
shall be increased to the following:

i) Parcels 1.A, 1B, 2 3A, 3B, 8,9, 14 and 15: $1,690

ify  Parcels 4,5, 6,7,10 and 16: $2,360

iif) Parcels 17A, 17B, 18A, 18B, 18C, 19 and 26: $4,751

iv Parcels 20, 21B, 27 and 28: $760

v)  Parcel 42B $2,075

iv) Parcel 20C Per recorded
agreement between
Landowner and
District

11. The prior Section 3.F.5.d. of the Development Agreement, page 36

or 53, is superseded and is amended by substitution herewith, and Section 3.F.5.d., as
set forth below is substituted therefore:

3.F.5.d. Such increased CFD elementary school construction fee shall
be for the purposes of funding any remaining costs of the K-6 School (K-
6#1) located on Parcel 72, any remaining costs of the Intermediate School
on Parcel 73 that are attributable to the need to accommodate the 360 7-8
%-rlade students residing within the Plan Area, and 100% of that fortion of
the cost of construction of and site acquisition for the K-6 School (K-6#2)
on Parcel 74 which is attributable to the need to accommodate the
remaining 605 K-6 students (who cannot be accommodated within the
capacity of the K-6 School on Parcel 72) residing within the Plan area. If,

Sixteenth Amendment to Page 8 January 13, 2004
Development Agreement

DAL OO0 D0EE s



prior to ]anuarig 1, 1993, State funding has not been made available for the
acquisition of the intermediate school site on Parcel 73, the District may
direct the custodian of the K-6#2 account to reallocate such amount from
the K-6#2 account as may be necessary for the District to acquire the
Parcel 73 site,

12, The prior Section 3.G.2,j. of the Development Agreement, page 42 of 53, is
superseded and is amended by substitution herewith, and Section 3.G 2,j., as set forth
below, is substituted therefore:

3.G.2j. Maintain the open space/bike trail corridors and associated
pedestrian/bicycle pathways located along the northern boundaries of
Parcels 17A, 17B and 18C after dedication or conveyance to and
acceptance by City.

13.  The prior Exhibit A-1 (Parcel 18C), /{)age 65 of 74, is superseded and
amended by substitution herewith, and Exhibit A-1, page 65 of 78, attached hereto and
incorporated by reference, is substituted therefore. '

14.  The prior Exhibit A-1 (Parcel 55B), page 72 of 74, is superseded and
amended by substitution herewith, and Exhibit A-1, page 72 of 78, attached hereto and
incorporated by reference, is substituted therefore.

15.  The prior Exhibit A-2 (Parcel 18C), Eage 65 of 74, is superseded and
amended by substitution herewith, and Exhibit A-2, page 65 of 78, attached hereto and
incorporated by reference, is substituted therefore.

16.  The prior Exhibit A-2 (Parcel 55B), page 72 of 74, is superseded and
amended by substitution herewith, and Exhibit A-2, page 72 of 78, attached hereto and
incorporated by reference, is substituted therefore.

17.  The prior Exhibit B (Schematic Development Plan) to the Development
Agreement, page 1 of 1, is superseded and is amended by substitution herewith, and
Exhibit B, age 1 of 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is
substituteg therefore.

18.  The prior Exhibit C (Table of Land Uses) to the Development Agreement,
page 1 of 1, is superseded and is amended by substitution herewith, and Exhibit C, page
1 of 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is substituted therefore.

19.  The property subject to this Sixteenth Amendment is and shall be Parcel
18C and Parcel 55B of the North Central Roseville Specific Plan (as described in Exhibit
A-1 and shown on Exhibit A-2) and no other property. This Sixteenth Amendment
shall apply to such parcel as its interests appear. With respect to land subject to the
Development Agreement which is not part of the property subject to this Sixteenth
Amendment, the Development Agreement shall continue to apply (except to the extent
that portions of such land have been terminated as provided in Section 1.B of such
Agreement).

Sixteenth Amendment to Page 9 January 13, 2004
Development Agreement

- 3 i: 1 r-‘-'f".

[

SO Gl e



20.  All provisions of the Development Agreement not otherwise inconsistent
with this Sixteenth Amendment, are and shall remain in full force and effect. Such
rovisions are herewith reenacted, readopted, and approved and ratified herewith as if
ully set forth herein. Adoption of this Sixteenth Amendment and the readoption and
ratification are consistent with the Roseville General Plan, and North Central Roseville
Specific Plan as amended and the EIR certified by the City of Roseville on May 31, 1990.

Approved and adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 4058, this _17th day of
, 2004.

March

CITY: _ LANDOWNER:
CITY OF ROSEVILLE, TIM LEWIS COMMUNITIES,
A municipal corporation a California corporation

By._.
Its:  Fliipd”

W.Cr gR-biﬁson
City Manager

Sonia Orozco
City Clerk

APPR W FORM:
k J. Doghe
Cigy A ey

Sixteenth Amendment to Page 10 January 13, 2004
Development Agreement

UL S N DR IR L T B



SERE ALY
7]

L&E

:
@

‘\/
5
o

[?::é

State of California

County of §4M >
On _QM 12,220 betore me,éﬁﬁﬂd@/"‘ﬂb ng.;//, )707-““1 /Qé““—'

Neme Znd Title of Officar (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Fublid’)

e
/. .
personally appeared :ja-";j / 41%077!.401, %.&u}w

Nama{s) of Signer(s)

erschally known ¢ me
O proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence

to be the person(sj whose name(s} is/are-
subsctibed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/shefhey executed
the same in his/hestheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/hesitheir
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or

GUADALUPE V. POWELL

@ c:,mmissio_n#ﬁm;“_‘ E the entity upen behalf of which the person(s)
@ A Natary Public - California - < acted, executed the instrument,

o ; Sacramanto County

(¢ My Comen. Expires Aug 20, 2008

o
i\"
<
i
%
«

]

2]
S

R O O S O R R R R T TR,
© 1992 National Notary Assoclation = 9350 D Sole Ave., P.0. Box 2402 « Chatsworlh, GA 91313-2402 + www.nationalnotary.org Prod. No. 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-81¢)-876-6827

Sifnatuse of Notary Public

S my hand and offi 'aI. :
S bwel A R
7 ;

OPTIONAL

Thotigh the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
fratdulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer

Signer's Name:

OF SIGNEH
O Individual Top of ihumb here
O Corporate Officer — Title(s):
0 Partner — [ Limited O General
O Attomey-in-Fact
O Trustee
[0 Guardian or Conservator
O Other:

Signer Is Representing:

ANZ,

CERCED QD00 s CHord i




STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
. 88,
COUNTY OF PLACER )

On this 20™ day of April in the year of 2004, before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for said State, personally appeared W. Craig Robinson, personally known
to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by
his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the
person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and ial seal.

'd -/ ¥ 7 4
NOtaW%;n-énd for said State

THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

ELLY ALLEN

COMM. #1206054 &
73 NOTARY PUBLIC -CALIFORNIA ()
; PLACER GOUNTY =
My Comm. Expires Mar. 122005

Title or Type of Document: Sixteenth Amendment to Development Agreement

Date of Document: April 20, 2004

Acknowledgment — All Purpose

SRELhe DU S iy



. . 18230-00

EXHIBIT “A-1”
DESCRIPTION FOR
LOT 18¢

Being a portion of Lot 18c and Lot 55b as shown on the Final Map of Highland Reserve - Phase No. III,
Large Lot Subdivision as filed for record in Book “W* of Maps at Page 95, Placer County Records and also
being a portion of Section 22, Township 11 North, Range 6 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Placer County,
California, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the most southeasterly corner of said Lot 18c, said point being the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING; thence westerly along the southerly line of said Lot 18¢, South 89°32'28" West, a distance of
318.30 feet; thence South 71°33'23" West, a distance of 214.53 feet; thence South 88°06'03" West, a
distance of 277.28 feet; thence North 37°1634" West, a distance of 55.85 feet; thence North 10°22'03"
West, a distance of 241.37 feet; thence North 05°50'38" East, a distance of 200.41 feet; thence North
09°08'12" West, a distance of 221.25 feet; thence North 51°32'42" West, a distance of 360.42 feet; thence
North 37°39'34" West, a distance of 331.53 feet; thence North 03°53'52" East, a distance of 181.23 feet;
thence North 41°54'49" East, a distance of 345,96 feet; thence South 48°05'11" East, a distance of 1,623.07
feet to a point of curvature of a non tangent curve to the left, of which the radius point lies South 74°09'45"
East, a radial distance of 2,055.00 feet and having a chord bearing South 13°59'10" West, 132.77 feet;
thence southerly along the arc, through a central angle of 03°42'09", a distance of 132.80 feet to a point of
curvature of a non tangent curve io the left, of which the radius point lies South 78°47'19" East, a radial
distance of 2,050.36 feet and having a chord bearing South 09°51'44" West, 96.55 feet; thence southerly
“along the arc, through a central angle of (02°41'54", a distance of 96.56 feet to a point of curvature of a non
tangent curve to the left, of which the radius point lies South 78°31'39" East, a radial distance of 2,049.85
feet and having a chord bearing South 09°22'33" West, 149.99 feet; thence southerly along the arc, through a
central angle of 04°11'36", a distance of 150.02 feet to a point of reverse curvature to the right having a
radius of 26.00 feet and a chord bearing South 50°3321" West, 35.65 feet; thence southwesterly along the
arc, through a central angle of 86°33'11", a distance of 39.28 feet; thence North 86°10'04" West, a distance
of 15.30 feet; thence South 03°49'56" West, a distance of 54.00 feet; thence South 86°10'04" East, a distance
of 24.02 feet to a point of curve to the right having a radius of 26.00 feet and a chord bearing South
59°46'20" East, 23.12 feet; thence southeasterly along the arc, through a central angle of 52°47'28", a
distance of 23.96 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 26.167 acres, more or less.

END OF DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION PREPARED BY:

MACKAY & SOMPS CIVIL ENGINEERS, INC.
1552 Eureka Road, Suite 100
Roseville, California 95661-2944

O

David W. Kopp, P.L.S. 4533
License Exp. Date: 12-31-06
Date: December 8, 2003

Page 65 of 78




| \< ‘ \ EXHIBIT "A—2"
o o \ LOT 18c
| Res. 950 A \ HIGHLAND RESERVE — PHASE No. Il
[ W BM 95 \\ ROSEVILLE, CALIFORNIA
L
.
~
g™ MACKAY & SOmPS
- / CIVIL ENGINEERS, INC.
NS CVIL ENGINEERINGeLAND PLANNING+LAND SURVEYING
CO = ROSEVILLE, CALIFORNIA
Q DRAWN SCALE DATE JOB§#
£ don. 1" = 200 T3708/03 T8230-00
N0 100 200 400
3\ \
\ \\ SCALE:1"=200"
\\ \ This exhibit is for
\_ graphic purposes only.
\ = Any errors or
\ Zs w N omissions on this
\ < & , exhibit shall not
\ O affect the deed
{ 4 \description.
e
\ £ \
\ \
A\
A \
N \
\\ AN
\ \
~ N\
- N \
- \
~ ?
~ N\
- / N
~ ~
/ Lot 18c ON
/ 26.167+ ACRES \
/ . R-95 /
/ (Medium Density Residential) /
/ :
/ Q
/ Q7
/ /5
/
, Page 65 of 78 /§
/ 5
| e R
\l 8,4 T B.M., 89 TP.OB. ' 7/
2-10-2004 11:35:28  shoskell: [RiA\ 18230\ survey \mopping \pgg s \ot18c—dev_agree.dwg

Tl mern mwm e rmafrrmmmne I dala

st -~



'. . 15230-00

EXHIBIT “A-1”
DESCRIPTION FOR
RESULTANT LOT 55b

Being a portion of Lot 18c and Lot 55b as shown on the Final Map of Highland Reserve - Phase
No. III, Large Lot Subdivision as filed for record in Book “W” of Maps at Page 95, Placer County
Records and also being a portion of Section 22, Township 11 North, Range 6 East, Mount Diablo -
Meridian, Placer County, California, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the most southwesterly corner of said Lot 55b, said point being the TRUE POINT
OF BEGINNING,; thence westerly along the southerly line of said Lot 55b, North 14°25'47" West,
a distance of 173.58 feet; thence North 21°04'50" West, a distance of 335.20 feet; thence North
34°36'50" East, a distance of 87.50 feet; thence South 48°05'11" East, a distance of 615.67 feet;
thence South 41°54'49" West, a distance of 345.96 feet; thence North 03°53'52" East, a distance of
80.57 feet; thence North 73°19'37" West, a distance of 123.61 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 3.231 acres, more or less.

END OF DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION PREPARED BY:

MACKAY & SOMPS CIVIL ENGINEERS, INC.
1552 Fureka Road, Suite 100
Rosevilie, California 95661-2944

David W. Kopp, P.L.S. 4533
License Exp. Date: 12-31-06
Date: December 8, 2003

Page 72 of 78
Resultant-pcl-55b-des.doc
T G il s



This exhibit is for EXHBIT "A-2
graphic purposes only. P Lot 53b
Any errors or omissions s HIGHLAND RESERVE — PHASE No. Il
on this exhibit shall not e ROSEVILLE, CALIFORNIA
affect the deed i
description. s
s !
0 50 100 200 < mAGKAY&snmPs
[ e = I CIVIL ENGINEERS, INC. -
e ’ CIViL. ENGINEERINGeLAND PLANNING»LAND SURVEYING
SCALE:17=100 ROSEVILLE, CALIFORNIA
DRAWN SCALE DATE JOB#
dan. 17" = 100" 12708703 18230-00

/// /
./// /
- /
K
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
Z
53
@,{,70
O
Resultant Lot 55b
3.231Lf ACRES
PR \
(Park & Recreation) \
T.P.0.8.— \
\
\
\
S \
\
T B.M ' \,
Res. 18¢ \
"WB.M. 95 N
/ N\
/ N\
/ N,
= / Page 72 of 78
\\_ / 9

/

2—-09-2004 10:39:02  shaskell ). BiNy 8250  sur by \iddpting | plds\ 3t 55b — dev_agree.dwg

Thave aern e senfacmenns fn bthin Adesoda ~



EXH'IB:iT B. Schematic Developn"tPlan

£0/60/21

INANAT ONINNY 1 A TIAEON A0 ALD

LG MO\ s I\ SE\ shvppee

O6L = ul ‘AN

£21-tb #5534 [b/8E/G
FatT-Sb #5314 Sb/OZ/EL
GIC-Gh #G3d Sb/Gl/ll
Q2E-6b 8533 Gb/EL/BO
E¥l-bb #5313 vbre0/0L
L91-¥b #SH rb/0L/90
A5I-¥b #53F Yo 800
GZe-Ib #SH Wb/8l/21
0gZ-1b #51 br20/01
#G2-lb #53 tb/20/0L

‘QIANTWAY T

0.L1-06# uonnjosay
0661 ‘g A[np paydopy

NVId IldIDdds
ATIAASOY

TVILNAD HIMON

140Hd-553MSNE

'NVd J1dI03dS
HLHON 3AH3S3H ANVIHOH

o~ _

TN ARNOHI 1K

@

i

T WEIRTIE T 3

M



o ® o
, .
"EXHIBIT C: Table of Land Uses ¥

Parcel Land Use  Acres Units Parcel Land Use Acres Units
A R-4.8 16.6 79 21A COMMUNITY COMERCIAL 8.66
B R-4.5 16.3 3 23 WETLAND PRESERVE 4.50
C R-4.7 1.0 94 31 COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL 13.96
D R-5.0 12.6 63 32 COMMIURNITY COMMERCIAL 1170
E k4.7 15.5 73 33 COMMERCIAL 2.60
F1 R-6.4 5.56 38 34A COMMERCIAL 13.27
F2 R-5.8 6.09 35 3B COMMERCIAL 1.16
G R-5.6 8.5 a8 34C COMMERCIAL ’ 27.04
H R-4.8 6.16 29 35 REGIONAL COMMERCIAL 94.19
1 R-4.9 15.4 75 36 REGIONAL COMMERCIAL 94,70
I R-4.6 5.0 21 a7 COMMERCIAL 530
K R-4.7 i4.6 68 38 BUSINESS PROF/COMMERCIAL 29.54
L R-5.5 111 6l 394 BUSINESS PROF/COMMERCIAL 19.33
M R-4.4 10.2 45 398 BUSINESS PROF/COMMERCIAL 2.98
N R-4.6 169 73 40 BUSINESS PROF/COMMERCIAL 50.03
6] R-32 15 24 41 BUSINESS PROF/COMMERCIAL 34%
P R-3.1 6.3 50 424 BUSINESS PROFESSIONAL 36.55
Q R-3.1 11.5 36 43 BUSINESS PROFESSIONAL 23.25
R R-5.5 129 71 43A COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL 091
5 R32 10.5 34 44 BUSINESS PROFESSIONAL 20.44
T R-3.3 1.8 39 45 WETLAND PRESERVE 1.10
u R-26 99 26 46 BUSINESS PROFESSTONAL 13.2¢
v R-2.6 154 40 47 DAYCARE CENTER 1.09
W R-2.9 1.7 5 48A COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL 39.29
X R-3.2 9.6 il 438 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL RESERVE 8.37
Y R23 83 19 LUEN LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 4547
9 R-6.0 6.33 I8 438 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL RESERVE 12.42
10 R-23 8,53 20 S0A PARK 4.50
11 R-6.1 3.42 21 50B PARK 0.21
12 R-3.2 5102 165 50C PARK 1.00
13 R-4.7 19.29 90 50D PARX 225
17A R-5.2 23.19 119 52 PARK 1¢.10
178 R4.9 22.06 106 53 PARK 4.50
18A R-4.4 11 4% 35A COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL 9,85
18B R-4.6 11.76 33 558 PARK 3.23
13C R-9.5 26.17 248 55C PARK 288
12 R-4.7 3548 165 55D PARK 0.88
20 R-17.5 34.42 G2 56 PARK 13.30
20C R-20.0 1291 258 57 PARK 5.40
21B R-17.5 8.56 149 58 GOLF COURSE 0.13
2 R-20.3 16.75 340 59 GOLF COURSE 0.75
26 R-4.2 10.86 45 6l WEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL 2,28
27 R-20.3 4,59 174 G2 ELECTRICAL SUBSTATEON 1.17
2% R-20.2 3.58 2 63 PG&E 31.54
29 R-4.5 2.43 11 G4 CORFORATION YARD {46
428 R-20 15 2713 63 FIRE STATION 3.06
49 INDUSTRIAL 10.00
72 K-6 SCHOOL 8.00
3 [NTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 1842
74 K-6 SCHOCOL 8.00
80A LOWER WATERSHED 3.60
0B LOWER WATERSHED 399
81A LOWER WATERSHED 3.83
81B LOWER WATERSHED 1.63
82 LOWER WATERSHED 6,13
83 LOWER WATERSHED 16.30
84 LOWER WATERSHED 37.64
a5 LOWER WATERSHED 11.90
8a LOWER WATERSHED 1.98
87 LOWER WATERSHED 18.03
88 LOWER WATERSHED i1.80
50 PARK/RESERVE 1.81
o1 PARK/RESERVE 13.67
3 PARK/RESERVE 33.05
95 REGIONAL COMMERCIAL 11,30
96 COMMERCIAL 2.40
97 SLOPE EASEMENT 18.10
984 OPEN SPACERECREATION 8.50
938 QPEN SPACE/RECREATION 25.60
o3¢ OPEN SPACE/RECREATION 10.50
gD OPEM SPACE/RECREATION 3.60
93E OPEM SPACERECREATION 17.30
RIGHT OF WAY 05.63

rr————————————
TOTAL 171548 AC 0258 DU

CUADR DO Ons Y Oimi s



ORDINANCE NO. 4058
ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE
ADOPTING A SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH
THE TIM LEWIS COMMUNITIES, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE IT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE
THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Chapter 19.84 of Title 19 of the Roseville Municipal

. Code (the Zoning Ordinance) of the City of Roseville, the City Council has received the

recommendation of the Planning Commission that the City of Roseville enter into a Sixteenth
Amendment to Development Agreement with Tim Lewis Communities, to alter and clarify
provisions in the existing Development Agreement relating to North Central Roseville Specific
Plan (Parcel 18C). :

SECTION 2. The Council of the City of Roseville has reviewed the findings of the
Planning Commission recommending approval of the Sixteenth Amendment to Development
Agreement for the North Central Roseville Specific Plan, and makes the following findings:

1. The Sixteenth Amendr.ﬁent to Development Agreement is consistent with the
objectives, policies, general land uses and programs specified in the City of Roseville General
Plan and the North Central Roseville Specific Plan;

2. The Sixteenth Amendment to Development Agreement is consistent with the City
of Roseville Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map;

3. The Sixteenth Amendment to Development Agreement is in conformance with

~ public health, safety and welfare;

4. . The Sixteenth Amendment to Development Agreement Will not adversely affect
the orderly development of property or the preservation of property values; and
T s, The Sixteenth Amendment to Development Agreement will provide sufficient
benefit to the City of Roseville to justify entering into the Ninth Amendment to Development
Agreement. '

SECTION 3. The Sixteenth Amendment to Development Agreement by and between
the Roseville Properties Investment Partners Ltd. and the City of Roseville is hereby approved
and the City Manager is authorized to execute it on behalf of the City of Roseville.

SECTION 4, The City Clerk is directed to record the executed Sixteenth Amendment

Development Agreement within ten (10) days of the execution of the agreement by the City
Manager with the County Recorder’s office of the County of Placer.

TRl DO G0ECR D




e ¢

SECTION 5., This ordinance shall be effective at the expiration of thirty (30) days from
the date of its adoption,

SECTION 6. The City Clerk is hereby directed to cause this ordinance to be published
in full at least once within fourteen (14) days after it is adopted in a newspaper of general
circulation in the City, or shall within fourteen (14) days after its adoption cause this ordinance fo
be posted in full in at least three public places in the City and enter in the Ordinance Book a
certificate stating the time and place of said publication by posting.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the City of Roseville this 17th day of
March , 20 04, by the following vote on roll call:

: ’ John Allard, Richard Roccucei, Jim Gray, Gina Garht;lino,
AYES COUNCILMEMBERS: Rocky Rockholm -
NOES - COUNCILMEMBERS:.  Hone

ABSENT COUNCILMEMBERS:  XNone

MAYOR
ATTEST:
,é ] ?)gh L ( ; is & cofrect copy of the
| - The foragoing !nmrurngnt :
W original on fite in the City Cletks Depariment,

~ City Clerk

A O, 457

OI75d COovly DB iy



